total population of the city increased 13.4% over
15 years (1996 compared to 2011), where green

space continuously
decreased (by 21.5%)
owing to the 9.9%
increase of urban land
use. Notably, the area
of paddy field was
down by half (-55.4%),
and farm and forest
areas were decreased
more than 20% in this
period. On the other
hand, the area of
grassland and the green
park showed increases
of 13.9% and 14.8%
respectively. The
increase of grassland

was assumed to be due to the closure of factories
and warehouses in suburban areas and the green
park increase was due to the positive urban park
improvement program of the municipal
government.

Station distance category results in Table 8
show that the population in 2011 for the station
distances >1.5 km showed slight downward trends.
Nevertheless, the green space data for those areas
showed decreases (e.g., 1.5km～2km: -15.8%,
2km ～ : -11.7%), but values were lesser in

Table 8. Green space ratio and the ESs in 2025 by population distribution scenarios

 Station distance
categories

2011
(%: 1996 level)

2025 (%: 2011 level)

 Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C

Population
(2011: Pop.)
(2025: Pop. growth)

～0.5km 217,121  (+20.7%) +13,500 (+6.2%) +9,000 (+4.1%) -10,000  (-4.6%)
0.5km～1km 257,932  (+14.7%) +12,000 (+4.7%) +8,000 (+3.1%) -12,400  (-4.8%)
1km～1.5km 109,725  (+3.7%) -23,000 (-21.0%) -17,600  (-16.0%) +12,300 (+11.2%)
1.5km～2km 23,335  (-4.1%) -6,500  (-27.9%) -3,900  (-16.7%) +3,700 (+15.9%)
2km～ 4,981  (-1.8%) -1,400  (-28.1%) -900  (-18.1%) +1,000 (+20.1%)
Total 613,094 (+13.4%) 607,763 (-0.88%)

Green space
ratio (%)

～0.5km 12.0  (-36.5%) 11.2  (-6.7%) 11.4  (-4.6%) 11.7  (-2.1%)
0.5km～1km 20.1  (-27.8%) 19.3  (-3.9%) 19.6  (-2.6%) 19.9  (-1.2%)
1km～1.5km 30.3  (-19.5%) 28.9  (-4.8%) 29.3  (-3.6%) 27.7  (-8.6%)
1.5km～2km 42.7  (-15.8%) 39.3  (-8.0%) 40.8  (-4.6%) 39.9  (-6.7%)
2km～ 60.1  (-11.7%) 61.7  (+2.7%) 60.4  (+0.5%) 54.2  (-9.9%)

 Total 27.0  (-21.5%) 26.0  (-3.7%) 26.3  (-2.6%) 25.4  (-6.0%)
Green space area (km2) 23.4 (-21.5%) 22.5 (-3.7%) 22.8 (-2.6%) 22.0 (-6.0%)
SO2 absorption (t/year) 6.63 (-24.1%) 6.39 (-3.7%) 6.45 (-2.7%) 6.21 (-6.3%)
NO2 absorption (t/year) 42.0 (-24.1%) 40.5 (-3.7%) 40.9 (-2.7%) 39.4 (-6.3%)
CO2 absorption (103C-t/year) 24.6 (-24.1%) 23.7 (-3.7%) 24.0 (-2.7%) 23.1 (-6.3%)
Green park utility (106pt) 3.27 (-12.3%) 3.24 (-0.98%) 3.24 (-0.96%) 3.25 (-0.83%)
Agric. Production (106JPY) 8,744 (-23.5%) 8,387 (-4.1%) 8,488 (-2.9%) 8,253 (-5.6%)

Fig 4. Time Series changes of population density and green space ratio

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR IMPACT ASSESSMENT

IAIA17 Impact Assessment’s Contribution to the Global Efforts in Addressing Climate Change
www.iaia.org

magnitude than for station distance <1.5 km.

3.2 Relationship of PD and GR
With respect to results of the approximate

analysis (i.e., exploring the relationship between
PD and GR), we obtained formulas for each station
distance category with results separated based on
population increasing and decreasing areas (Table
7). Overall, these formulas mean the multiplier